
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

12 January 2012 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 January 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 26) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

17 November 2011, 1 December and 8 December 2011 and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
 Applications within statutory period 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 January 2012 

 
 

 

6 P1641.11 - GARAGE COURT TO REAR OF 13 PRESTON ROAD, HAROLD HILL 

(Pages 39 - 54) 
 
 

7 P1801.11 - GARAGE COURT TO THE REAR OF NO. 39 MASEFIELD CLOSE 

(Pages 55 - 70) 
 
 

8 P1744.11 - LAND ADJ 196-200 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL (Pages 71 - 86) 

 
 

9 P1743.11 - LAND ADJ 184 -188 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL (Pages 87 - 102) 

 
 

10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 103 - 138) 

 
 Applications outside statutory period 

 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�������	�������������	��������
�������������������������������� ����

!"������#���$%!!�&"'(%��)�!%'*+�,�-�
�
.��/��01�
�
�	������	��1�
�

���

���/����0�������2,�
�

�����������	
�������
������������������
������
��������������������
�����������������
 �
��!"����������
����#������
�

��/����0/3����2,�
�

$
����%�&���������'����&���
�

��#�2�����2,�
�

��"��!�������
�

����,�����0���/����0/�
���2,�

()��
��)"�����
�

�
�
*+���,
��� &���� ����
���� ���� ��� �������� ��� ��"��
������ ������ #���"���� '�����
!
�
�����������
�
�������!����$�,���
�
(��"���
�"���-�-�������"��
����� �
��!"�����	����������#���"�������"��
������
����
#������	����'�����!
�
������"��
������������������	������������
�
����������"��
�����
)��
��)"�����	����!����$�,����
�
��"��
������$������#��+��������"��'�������&���������+������� ����+�������� ���
-���
�,.�
�
/0�-�-������
[...]
2A��/4&��%���2���12�2��/4&��1A�2A����"��!�2���+�

Page 24



���4��2��8������%�1���!!�22����#�$�%�!&���'())�
�

�

�
�

7�0� ���
��;�������D����0	����	����������;��0����
	�����	���
�
(����	� �� ��� ��)���$����� ����	�'�� '����*�����A��	���''� ��� ��,)'�����
�����+�	� ��� ��� #'�����*� �����'� ���+���� �+��� �''�*�	� )'�����*�
�����+��������������)����	����,�7��(�*���7������	��6�>�+�,����7���.�
�
������,,�����	��$������)�����	������$���������������*��!��.�
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �A���!���
)'2A�E��4��8�'()'�

�

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 
 
 

Regulatory Services Committee 
 

12 January 2012 
 
 

INSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 
 

 
Ward 

 
Address 

 

 
 

1-10 

 
 

P1741.11 

 
 

Squirrels 
Heath 

 
 
Land adjacent 3 Manor Avenue 
Hornchurch 
 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

12th January 2012

WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_in
Page 1 of 10

Squirrels Heath

ADDRESS:

WARD :

land adj 3 Manor Avenue

PROPOSAL: Construction of a detached 2 storey building with accommodation in
the roof comprising of 9No. 2 bedroom flats with garages to rear of
site

No call in.

CALL-IN

The application site lies to the north side of Manor Avenue, approximately 80m east of The Drill
roundabout. The site is currently cleared, having been densely vegetated and previously
contained the garden area of a detached 1930's dwelling, which has now been separated from
the site and is currently under renovation. 

The surrounding locality is residential in nature. Directly adjacent are other detached residential
and semi-detached dwellings and a large residential care home, curently being extended. There
is a mixture of materials present in Manor Avenue including facing brick, render and cladding.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Permission is sought for the construction of a detached two storey building with accommodation
in the roof space,
[...]
sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be
required. They can be contacted on 0845 850 2777.

3. Due to the layout proposed, the applicant is advised that the Council will give little
weight to the amenity of the flank windows to bedroom 2 of units 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 in
the event of the redevelopment of the adjoining sites.

16. Non standard condition

Before the building (s) hereby permitted is first occupied, a scheme for lighting within
the development, to include the lighting along the access road, shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The lighting shall be provided
and operated in strict accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason:

In the interest of residential amenity.

Page 38



 

   
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
12 January 2012 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1641.11 – Garage court to rear of 13 
Preston Road, Harold Hill.  
 
Demolition of existing garages and 
erection of 1 No. detached dwelling with 
associated parking and garden areas 
(Application received 30th November 
2011)  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432 800 
Helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [  ] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This application relates to a Council owned garage court. This application 
proposes the demolition of the existing 13 garages and the erection of 1 no. 2 
storey detached dwelling with associated parking and garden areas. 
 

Agenda Item 6

[...]
vation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
12 January 2012 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1801.11 – Garage court to the rear of 
No. 39 Masefield Close 
 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 1 
No. 4 bedroom bungalow with associated 
parking (Application received 1st 
December 2011)  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432 800 
Helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [  ] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This application relates to a Council owned garage court. This application 
proposes the redevelopment of the existing site to provide 1 No. 4 bedroom 
bungalow with associated parking and garden area. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



 
 
 
The planning issues are set out in the report below and cover the principle of 
development, impact on the streetscene, residential amenity and highways/ 
parking. Staff are of the view that the proposal is acceptable and it is 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1)  Time limit:  The development to which this permission relates must be 
commenced not later than three yea
[...]

plans. 
 
2. The case sheet and examination sheet. 
 
3. Ordnance survey extract showing site and surroundings. 
 
4. Standard Planning Conditions and Standard Green Belt reason for refusal. 
 
5. Relevant details of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
12 January 2011 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1744.11 – Land adj 196-200 Straight 
Road, Harold Hill 
 
Demolition of existing garages and 
construction of a three storey extension to 
the existing building to provide 3 no. 2 
bedroom flats (Application received 1st 
December 2011)  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432 800 
Helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [  ] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ]  
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This application relates to a Council owned garage court. This application 
proposes the demolition of the existing 4 garages and the erection of a three storey 
extension comprising 3 no. 2 bedroom self contained flats with associated amenity 
areas.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 
 
 
 
The planning issues are set out in the report below and cover the principle of 
development, impact on the streetscene, residential amenity and highways/ 
parking. Staff are of the view that 
[...]
ted Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 
 
 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
12 January 2011 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1743.11 – Land adj 184-188 Straight 
Road, Harold Hill 
 
Demolition of existing garages and 
construction of a three storey extension to 
the existing building to provide 3 no. 2 
bedroom flats (Application received 1st 
December 2011)  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432 800 
Helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough                    [  ] 
Championing education and learning for all                    [  ] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages   [  ]  
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents         [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax                 [  ] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This application relates to a Council owned garage court. This application 
proposes the demolition of the existing 4 garages and the erection of a three storey 
extension comprising 3 no. 2 bedroom self contained flats with associated amenity 
areas.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 87



 
 
 
 
The planning issues are set out in the report below and cover the principle of 
development, impact on the streetscene, residential amenity and highways/ 
parking. Staff are of the view that the proposal is acceptable and it is 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
It is recomm
[...]
 
3. Ordnance survey extract showing site and surroundings. 
 
4. Standard Planning Conditions and Standard Green Belt reason for refusal. 
 
5. Relevant details of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 Directions. 
 
6. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, including other 

Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
7. The relevant planning history. 
 
 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Regulatory Services Committee 
 

12 January  2012 
 

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD 
 

 
 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 
 

 
Ward 

 
Address 

 

 
1-4 

 
P1350.11 

 
Hylands 

 
39 Edison Avenue 
Hornchurch 
 

 
5-12 

 
P1370.11 

 
Romford 

Town 

 
12-16 Craigdale Road 
Romford 
 

 
13-18 

 
P1398.11 

 
Brooklands 

 
Romford & Gidea Park RFC 
Crow Lane 
Romford 
 

 
19-24 

 
P1453.11 

 
Gooshays 

 
71-73 Farnham Road 
Harold Hill 
Romford 
 

 
25-34 

 
P1718.11 

 
Brooklands 

 
2 Cherry Street 
Romford 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

12th January 2012

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_out
Page 1 of 34

Hylands

ADDRESS:

WARD :

39 Edison Avenue

PROPOSAL: Retention of ground floor rear extension

The subject dwelling is a gabled roof, semi-detached house located on the east side of Edison
Avenue.  One off-street parking space is available, and two wheel, off-road parking bays exist in
the vicinity.  The surrounding area comprises mixed residential properties. No trees will be
affected by the development and the ground is fairly level.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application now under consideration is for retrospective planning permission for a ground
floor rear extension which is 6.4m wide by 4m deep with a flat roof 3m high.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

P1493.02 - Single storey side and rear extension - Approved
P1225.09 - Hip to gable roof conversion, 2 storey side, single storey fro
[...]
licy of the local planning
authority to consult with the Borough CPDA in the discharging of community safety
condition(s).

Note: Following a change in government legislation a fee is now required when
submitting details pursuant to the discharge of conditions, in order to comply with the
Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications and Deemed Applications)
(Amendment) (England) Regulations, which came into force from 06.04.2008.  A fee of
£85 per request (or £25 where the related permission was for extending or altering a
dwellinghouse) is needed.

contamination proposals.

For further guidance see the leaflet titled, "Land Contamination and the Planning
Process".

Reason:

To protect those engaged in construction and occupation of the development from
potential contamination. Also in order that the development accords with the LDF
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC53.

Page 116



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

12th January 2012

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_out
Page 13 of 34

Brooklands

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Romford & Gidea Park RFC

PROPOSAL: 2 new floodlights, relocation of 2 existing and new lights to existing
columns

Councillor Tebbut has called in the application.

CALL-IN

The application site lies to the southern edge of Crow Lane and covers 5.8 hectares of
designated Metropolitan Green Belt land. The site is accessed by a gated track off the main
highway where it opens onto a large car parking area. The club house is situated adjacent to the
car park on the north west of the site. The remainder of the site, used as rugby pitches is open
and flat in character and runs down to Meadow Road to the south, there is further open land to
the east and west. The overall site is highly visible from all boundaries. 

There is a boundary hedge which runs around the south of the site, with the properties on
Meadow Road highly visible. The Crow Lane frontage has some vegetation, and a fence of
around 1.2m high, which is highly visibl
[...]
ly with the
Town and Country Planning (Fees for Applications and Deemed Applications)
(Amendment) (England) Regulations, which came into force from 06.04.2008.  A fee of
£85 per request (or £25 where the related permission was for extending or altering a
dwellinghouse) is needed.

In accordance with Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to
enhance the visual amenities of the development, and that the development accords
with the Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61

Page 122



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

12th January 2012

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_out
Page 19 of 34

Gooshays

ADDRESS:

WARD :

71-73 Farnham Road

PROPOSAL: Change of use from A1 to sunbed and beauty salon

No

CALL-IN

The subject site is located within the Harold Hill, Local Shopping Centre, at close to the southern
end of Farnham Road.

The application property is a four storey 1960  s style building, comprising retail and commercial
uses at ground floor level and residences above.

The application site comprises the ground floor of a two adjacent commercial premises (71 and
73 Farnham Road) located on the eastern side of Farnham Road, Harold Hill. The site is located
slightly to the north of the intersection with Chippenham Road, and south of The Arcade. 

The ground floor of the two premises is currently used as a retail outlet, Top Spot Clothes.
However staff are advised that the current occupiers will be vacating the site in the near future.

The application relates to the ground level only with a frontage of 11.0 metres, covering an area
of 138 sqm. 

There is on street parking available on Chippenham Road, and Farnham Road to service the
shopping centre. Servicing of the site occurs from the rear, via East Dene Lane.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The current full planning application proposes the change of use of the premises from Retail
(A1) to Beauty/Tanning Salon (Sui Generis). The use will be established on the ground floor
only. The pre
[...]
PTION

The application seeks permission for the demolition of the existing bungalow and garage and the
erection of a two storey building plus rooms in the roof to provide 3 two bedroom and 1 one
bedroom self-contained flats. The application is for outline permission with landscaping matters
reserved.

The proposed two storey building with accommodation in the roof space would be arranged with
one, two bedroom flat and one, one bedroom flat on the ground floor. Flat 1 would have a front
entrance. Flats 2, 3 and 4 would have side entrances. 2 two bedroom flats comprising Flats 3
and 4 would be located on the first and second floors. 

In terms of appearance the proposed two storey building has a pitched roof. In terms of finishing
materials, the predominant materials proposed are brickwork, render and roof tiles.

The building would have a depth of 15.6 metres at ground floor and 14.2 metres at first floor; a
width of 9.7 metres at ground floor and 7.8 metres at first floor. The development would have a
maximum height of 8.35 metres. The proposal features one front dormer window and two roof
lights on the east elevation.

There would be two parking spaces to the front and four parking spaces to the rear.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

P1140.11    Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2 No. 1 bed flats and 2 no. 2 bed
flats (outline)    Refused.

RELEVANT HISTORY

The occupiers of 24 neighbouring properties were notified of this proposal. Two letters of
objection were received with detailed concerns that have been summarised as follows:

CONSULTATIONS/REPRESENTATIONS

Romford

Date Received: 16th November 2011

APPLICATION NO: P1718.11

SK/69416/11.3DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to conditions given at the end of the report.

Page 129



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

12th January 2012

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_out
Page 26 of 34

- Parking.
- The fence line is shown incorrectly on the plans.
[...]
item5 com_rep_in

	6 P1641.11 - GARAGE COURT TO REAR OF 13 PRESTON ROAD, HAROLD HILL
	7 P1801.11 - GARAGE COURT TO THE REAR OF No. 39 MASEFIELD CLOSE
	8 P1744.11 - LAND ADJ 196-200 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL
	9 P1743.11 - LAND ADJ 184 -188 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL
	10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	120112 item10 com_rep_out




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

12 January 2012 (7.30  - 10.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Garry Pain 
and Ted Eden 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Fred Osborne and Mark 
Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Ted Eden (Fred Osborne) and Councillor David 
Durant (for Mark Logan). 
 
Councillors Steven Kelly, Keith Darvill, Pat Murray and Denis O’Flynn were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
10 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
226 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Sandra Binion declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 
P1398.11. Councillor Binion advised that she was a member of the social 
club that formed part of the applicant’s site. Councillor Binion left the room 
during the discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

227 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 November, 1 December and 8 
December 2011 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
 

228 P1495.11 - 77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD, HORNCHURCH - SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION  
 
The application before members sought full planning permission for a single 
storey rear extension to an existing vacant shop premises in order to 
increase the retail floor area.  The proposed extension would enable the 
premises to be occupied by a Tesco Express store. The application had 
previously been reported to the Committee on 17 November 2011 when 
Members resolved to defer the application for further information. On 19 
December 2011, the Council was notified that the applicant had appealed 
against the non-determination of the application and therefore the Council 
needed to submit any case in the appeal by 30 January 2012. 
 
Members noted that 33 letters of representation had been received. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Steven Kelly addressed the Committee. 
Councillor Kelly commented that very few changes had been made to the 
re-submitted plans and issues of over shadowing still existed. It was also 
mentioned that the premises was situated on a main road linking 
Hornchurch with Romford and any increased use would be to the detriment 
of highway safety. Councillor Kelly suggested that the proposal was suited 
for a much bigger site and asked that the Committee reject the scheme for 
the above reasons. 
 
During the debate, members discussed the parking provision at the site, 
location of air conditioning units, storage areas and opening times. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted; however, 
following a motion, it was RESOLVED that, had the non-determination 
appeal not been lodged, permission would have been refused because rear 
extension, by reason of excessive height, mass and length along the shared 
boundary, would have an unduly overbearing and oppressive effect on the 
outlook and rear garden environment of the neighbouring property harmful 
to residential amenity. In addition, In the event that the Planning 
Inspectorate were minded to allow the appeal then the Council should seek 
the following conditions to the planning permission granted 
 

 Servicing and delivery restricted to 10am to 4pm and 6pm to 9pm only. 

 Hours of retail operation 7am to 10pm only. 

 No air conditioning plant or similar equipment to be installed without 
prior consent in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 No open storage in yard area to rear of single storey extension. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission and the substantive 
vote to refuse planning permission were passed by 10 votes to nil with 1 
abstention.  Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 

229 P1801.11 - GARAGE COURT TO THE REAR OF NO. 39 MASEFIELD 
CLOSE - REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO PROVIDE ONE 4 
BEDROOM BUNGALOW WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING  
 
The report before members related to a Council owned garage court. The 
application proposed the redevelopment of the existing site to provide one 4 
bedroom bungalow with associated parking and garden area. 
 
Members noted that there had been no objection to the proposal from the 
Council’s StreetCare department. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

230 P1744.11 - LAND ADJACENT TO 196-200 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD 
HILL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF A THREE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE THREE 2 BEDROOM FLATS  
 
The report before members related to a Council owned garage court. The 
application proposed the demolition of the existing four garages and the 
erection of a three storey extension comprising of three 2 bedroom self 
contained flats with associated amenity areas.  
 
Members noted that two letters of representation had been received and 
that there had been an objection from the Council’s StreetCare department 
on the grounds of lack of parking. 
 
With its agreement Councillors Keith Darvill and Denis O ‘Flynn addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor Darvill commented that the proposal would have a negative 
impact on the existing residents and would also impact on the amenity of 
new and existing residents. Councillor Darvill asked that the Committee 
refuse the application. 
 
Councillor O’Flynn commented that the proposal would lead to increased 
parking on the surrounding pavements and affect the amenity of existing 
residents. Councillor O’Flynn asked that the Committee refuse the 
application. 
 
During the debate members discussed the lack of parking and amenity 
space for residents of the proposed flats. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 6 votes 
to 5. Councillors Oddy, Hawthorn, Ower, McGeary and Durant voted for the 
motion to refuse planning permission. Councillors Tebbutt, Binion, Brace, 
Misir, Eden and Pain voted against the motion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. The vote for the resolution was passed 
by 7 votes to four. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Binion, Brace, Misir, Eden 
and Pain voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors 
Hawthorn, Ower, McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
 

231 P1743.11 - LAND ADJ 184 -188 STRAIGHT ROAD, HAROLD HILL - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 
THREE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING TO 
PROVIDE THREE 2 BEDROOM FLATS  
 
The application before members related to a Council owned garage court. 
The application proposed the demolition of the existing 4 garages and the 
erection of a three storey extension comprising of three 2 bedroom self 
contained flats with associated amenity areas.  
 
Members noted that four letters of representation had been received and an 
objection had been raised by the Council’s StreetCare department due to 
lack of provision of parking. 
 
With its agreement, Councillors Darvill and O’Flynn addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Darvill commented on the overlooking impact that the proposed 
property would have on neighbouring properties gardens. 
 
Councillor O’Flynn commented that the demolition works to the garages 
could prove detrimental to the health of the elderly residents living nearby. 
 
A motion to refuse the granting of planning permission was lost by 6 votes 
to 4. Councillors Hawthorn, Ower, McGeary and Durant voted for the motion 
to refuse planning permission. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Binion, Eden, 
Misir and Pain voted against the motion. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. The vote for the resolution was passed 
by 6 votes to 4. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Binion, Eden, Misir and Pain 
voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. Councillors Hawthorn, 
Ower, McGeary and Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 
Councillor Brace did not take part in either of the votes as he had been 
absent from the room during the discussions. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

At this point Councillor Eden left the meeting to attend a prior engagement. 
 
 

232 P1741.11 - LAND ADJACENT TO 3 MANOR AVENUE, HORNCHURCH - 
CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED 2 STOREY BUILDING WITH 
ACCOMMODATION IN THE ROOF COMPRISING OF NINE 2 BEDROOM 
FLATS WITH GARAGES TO THE REAR OF THE SITE  
 
The report before members sought planning permission for the construction 
of a detached two storey building with accommodation in the roof space, 
comprising nine 2 bedroom flats and garages to the rear of the site. 
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that four letters of 
representation had been received and that English Heritage had added an 
additional archaeological condition to the report and without debate, 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report and to include the extra archaeological condition. 
 
The vote for the resolution was passed by 9 votes to 1. Councillor Durant 
voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 

233 P1641.11 - GARAGE COURT TO REAR OF 13 PRESTON ROAD, 
HAROLD HILL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND 
ERECTION OF 1 NO. DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND GARDEN AREAS  
 
The Committee considered the report and following Councillors’ questions 
on overlooking, width of the entrance and accessibility of a disabled parking 
bay opposite, RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was 9 votes to 0 
with 1 abstention. Councillor McGeary abstained from voting. 
 
 

234 P1350.11 39 EDISON AVENUE, HORNCHURCH - RETENTION OF 
GROUND FLOOR REAR EXTENSION  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

235 P1370.11 - 12-16 CRAIGDALE ROAD, ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF THREE 3 BEDROOM 
HOUSES  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

236 P1453.11 - 71-73 FARNHAM ROAD, HAROLD HILL, ROMFORD - 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A1 TO SUNBED AND BEAUTY SALON  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

237 P1718.11 - 2 CHERRY STREET, ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUNGALOW AND ERECTION OF THREE 2 BED FLATS AND 
ONE 1 BED FLAT  
 
The Committee considered the report, noting that an additional letter of 
representation had been received, and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. The vote for the resolution was passed by 9 votes to 1. Councillor 
Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
 

238 P1398.11 - ROMFORD AND GIDEA PARK RFC CROW LANE, 
ROMFORD - 2 NEW FLOODLIGHTS, RELOCATION OF 2 EXISTING AND 
NEW LIGHTS TO EXISTING COLUMNS  
 
The Committee considered the report, and following confirmation from 
Councillor Tebbutt that the application had been called in by error and 
without debate, RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes Councillor Sandra Binion declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in item P1398.11. Councillor Binion 
advised that she was a member of the social club that formed part of the 
applicant’s site. Councillor Binion left the room during the discussion and 
took no part in the voting. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 
January 2012 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


